CH \$90.00 120⁻

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM650806

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Partial Release of Security Interest	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Antares Capital, L.P.		06/01/2021	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Arch Precision Components Corp.	
Street Address:	399 Park Avenue	
Internal Address:	30th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10022	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name:	Arch Global Precision - Huntingdon Valley, LLC	
Street Address:	3063 Philmont Avenue	
City:	Huntingdon Valley	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19006	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1207890	HYDRO TRU NCS
Registration Number:	1947837	JADE
Registration Number:	1949895	JADE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2024083141

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024083141

Email: jean.paterson@cscglobal.com

Correspondent Name: CSC

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue, NW Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

TRADEMARK REEL: 007311 FRAME: 0616

900620615

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	838234	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson	
SIGNATURE:	/jep/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/01/2021	
Total Attachments: 4 source=6-1-2021 Antares Capital-TM#page1.tif		

source=6-1-2021 Antares Capital-TM#page1.tif source=6-1-2021 Antares Capital-TM#page2.tif source=6-1-2021 Antares Capital-TM#page3.tif source=6-1-2021 Antares Capital-TM#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007311 FRAME: 0617

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of June 1, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Antares Capital, L.P., in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of the grantor parties identified on the signature page hereto (each, a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2019, by and among the Collateral Agent, Jasco Tools, LLC and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), the Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent, in its capacity as Collateral Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, Arch Precision Components Corp., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Arch PC</u>"), Jasco Tools, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company ("<u>Jasco</u>"), and other grantors party thereto executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2019 (the "<u>April 2019 Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

WHEREAS, the April 2019 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 2, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6606/0491;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, Arch Global Precision – Huntingdon Valley, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 30, 2019 (the "September 2019 Trademark Security Agreement," and, together with the April 2019 Trademark Security Agreement, the "Trademark Security Agreements"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the September 2019 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 30, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6758/0978;

WHEREAS, the trademark registration set forth on <u>Schedule I(A)</u> attached hereto was assigned from Jasco to Arch PC on February 3, 2020 at Reel/Frame 6854/0278;

WHEREAS, in reliance of the Grantors' representations and warranties concerning the transactions referenced in that certain Partial Release, dated as of the date hereof, among the Grantors, the Collateral Agent and the other parties thereto, the Collateral Agent has agreed to release, discharge, terminate and cancel its security interest in certain specified collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreements, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release of Specified Collateral</u>. The Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the trademark registration set forth on <u>Schedule I(A)</u> and <u>Schedule I(B)</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Released Trademark</u>") (together with all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby and all other assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody such goodwill, the "Released Trademark Collateral"),

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007311 FRAME: 0618

arising under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreements. If and to the extent that the Collateral Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Released Trademark Collateral under the Trademark Security Agreements, the Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantors.

- 3. <u>Limitation</u>. This Release is applicable only and solely with respect to the Released Trademark Collateral and to no other collateral arising under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreements. The Collateral Agent retains all security interests, liens, rights, titles and interests pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreements with respect to all such other collateral, and the Collateral Agent's security interest, liens, rights, titles and interests in such other collateral shall not, and shall not be deemed to, be impaired, interrupted or otherwise modified in any respect by this Release.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Signature pages to follow]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007311 FRAME: 0619 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

ANTARES CAPITAL, L.P., acting in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties

By:<u>'</u>

Name: Andrew Jones

Its: Duly Authorized Signatory

GRANTOR: ARCH PRECISION COMPONENTS CORP. ARCH GLOBAL PRECISION – HUNTINGDON VALLEY, LLC

SCHEDULE I(A)

Partial Release of Trademark Security Agreement recorded April 2, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6606/0491

U.S. Trademarks and Applications:

		Appl. No.	Reg. No.
Owner	Trademark	Filing Date	Reg. Date
Arch Precision Components Corp.	HYDRO TRU NCS	73325204	1207890
		08/25/1981	09/14/192

SCHEDULE 1(B)

Partial Release of Trademark Security Agreement recorded September 30, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6758/0978

U.S. Trademarks and Applications:

Owner	Trademark	Registration/Appli cation Number	Date Registered	Jurisdiction
Arch Global Precision – Huntingdon Valley, LLC	JADE	RN: 1947837 SN: 74370523	Renewed January 16, 2016 Registered:	US
			January 16, 1996	
Arch Global Precision – Huntingdon Valley, LLC	JADE and Design	RN: 1949895 SN: 74370522	Renewed January 23, 2016	US
	AHIVE		Registered: January 23, 1996	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007311 FRAME: 0621

RECORDED: 06/01/2021